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30 June 2017 

INITIAL RESULTS FROM HUMASPUNCO DRILLING 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Multiple zones of mineralisation in drill holes RDDH-001 and 
RDDH-002 

• Drilling into large Callancocha Structure (RDDH-010 and 
RDDH-011) identifies strong visible mineralisation 

• New manto horizons identified in drill hole RDDH-004 
 

Inca Minerals Limited (Inca or the Company) (ASX code: ICG) has 

received assays and detailed core logging data of drill holes RDDH-001 

and RDDH-002, the first holes completed at the Riqueza Project’s 

Humaspunco Prospect. The Company has also recently intersected 

strong visible mineralisation in the first two holes drilled into the 

Callancocha Structure (RDDH-010 and RDDH-011), believed to be a large 

and important feeder zone. In addition, the Company has also 

identified two new manto horizons in logging of drill hole RDDH-004 

that add to the mantos previously announced as intersected in this hole 

(subject of ASX announcement 7 June 2017).  

Assay Results of RDDH-001 and RDDH-002 

Assay results of core samples from RDDH-001 and RDDH-002 indicate modest grades associated with the veins 

intersected by these holes (Table 1, Figures 1 & 2). Grades are below those established for the same veins in 

surface channel sampling. The reason for this may be related to a localised destructive effect on mineralisation 

of the subvolcanic. Metal zoning, whereby lead (Pb): silver (Ag): zinc (Zn) ratios alter as a function of distance 

from the source of the metals, may also be a factor. Other contributing factors may include localised 

displacement of sulphides by gangue minerals (calcite and barite) and the effect of weathering, where Zn, for 

example is remobilised and dispersed. None of these factors may apply elsewhere at Humaspunco. 

Table 1: LEFT Summary 
of grade intersections 
of RDDH-001 and 
RDDH-002.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Drill hole Feature From To Interval Grade

RDDH-001 HV-10 N splay 7.00m 7.70m 0.70m 1.06% Zn, 15.4g/t Ag

RDDH-001 HV-10 29.70m 32.50m 2.80m 1.68% Zn, 33.9g/t Ag, 0.63% Pb

RDDH-001 HV-09 48.80m 65.40m 16.60m 0.24% Zn including: 0.90m at 1.51% Zn, 

26.9g/t Ag from 48.80m; 1.70m at 4.21% Pb, 

63.1g/t Ag from 54.00m; 0.70m at 1.23% Zn 

from 64.70m

RDDH-001 HV-06 101.80m 102.70m 0.90m Weekly mineralised

RDDH-001 HV-08 160.90m 161.35m 0.45m 0.22% Zn, 156g/t Ag, 8.05% Pb, 0.12% Cu

RDDH-001 HV-05/07 257.80m 258.20m 0.40m Weekly mineralised

RDDH-001 HV-04 320.50m 321.00m 0.50m 1.04% Zn

RDDH-001 HV-03 342.30m 342.90m 0.60m 0.53% Zn, 13.5g/t Ag, 1.22% Pb

RDDH-002 HV-10 N splay 8.90m 9.45m 0.55m 0.93% Zn, 20g/t Ag, 2.6% Pb

RDDH-002 HV-10 54.35m 56.05m 1.70m 1.84% Zn, 62.2g/t Ag, 3.02% Pb, 0.18g/t Au

RDDH-002 HV-10 footwall bx 59.45m 59.95m 0.50m 0.94% Zn, 78.1g/t Ag

RDDH-002 HV-09 63.50m 71.35m 7.85m 0.47% Zn including: 0.90m at 1.13% Zn from 

65.60m
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The occurrence of gold (Au) in HV-10 in RDDH-002 (Table 3) is an indication that the prevailing mineralisation 

conditions were perhaps hotter than previously thought. 

“Whilst it is always preferable to obtain high grades, this is not always possible or likely in first pass drilling” says 

Inca’s Managing Director, Mr Ross Brown. “I take particular encouragement by the proliferation of mineralised 

veins in RDDH-001 and RDDH-002. It is clear that a very substantial mineralising event causing widespread 

veining, fracturing and brecciation has occurred at Humaspunco. We also know grades will vary greatly―it is a 

characteristic of the style of mineralisation.” 

Figure 1: ABOVE SW-NE cross section showing the projection of RDDH-001, RDDH-002 (with mineralised intervals marked by 
red bars) and RDDH-003 and RDDH-004 (assays pending). The subvolcanic has recently been reinterpreted as a sill (intrusive 
body that is largely parallel to lithology). The possible negative effect of the subvolcanic on Zn-Ag-Pb mineralisation becomes 
more apparent as the veins that cross the subvolcanic have less elevated Zn-Ag-Pb. Any consideration relating to the effect 
of the subvolcanic on mineralisation must take into account the veins post-dating the sill. Manto horizons in RDDH-004 are 
also shown. They dip with the limestone bedding to the south. RDDH-003 intersected colluvium at approximately 160m. 
Colluvium is loose scree material (broken and weathered limestone) that has accumulated against the north face of 
Humaspunco Hill over a long period of time. 

100m 
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Figure 2: ABOVE Drill hole location plan showing the position of RDDH-001 and RDDH-002 (assays received) and RDDH-003 
and RDDH-004 (assays pending). Drill hole projections (to the surface) are shown as thick white lines. 

Visible Mineralisation in RDDH-010 and RDDH-011 

Drill holes RDDH-010 and RDDH-011 are the first to be drilled into the Callancocha Structure. The Callancocha 

Structure is believed to be a large NE-SW trending fault and major feeder zone of metals into the Jumasha 

limestone sequence at Humaspunco. Whilst recently on site, Mr Brown viewed core from these holes.  
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“We have intersected strong visible mineralisation associated with 

several fault zones in both RDDH-010 and RDDH-011” reports Mr 

Brown. “Whilst detailed core logging and sampling takes place, it is 

clear the Callancocha Structure has the potential to become a large 

mineralised body.” 

 

Figure 3: LEFT Detailed core photos of RDDH-011 at 113.6m down hole depth 
(left) and 124.0m down hole depth (right). Of the sulphides, galena (Pb 
sulphide), in particular, is visible as large crystal aggregates and finer grained 
disseminations.  

Based on the compilation of a preliminary cross section of RDDH-010 and RDDH-011, the Callancocha Structure is 

interpreted as a vertical mineralised feature with a true width of approximately 50m to 60m. Several mineralised 

veins are associated with the Callancocha Structure (HV-11, Hv-12, HV-15 and HV-16) as well as numerous tension-

gash like arcuate veins (including an as-yet unnamed 5m wide vein). It has a strike length of approximately 800m, 

with a projected SW extension of over two kilometres, reaching Uchpanga and the new southern concessions. 

New Manto horizons in RDDH-004 

Drill hole RDDH-004 has intersected both the upper manto sequence (ASX announcement 7 June 2017) and now 

the lower manto sequence, as determined by recent detailed core logging. By core orientation analysis, two 

manto horizons have been recognised at 147.7m (down hole depth) and 207.05m (down hole depth) in RDDH-

004.  

“Detailed core orientation analysis is by no means complete” says Mr Brown “so there is every opportunity for 

further mantos to be recognised. In any case, the upper manto sequence of three manto horizons has largely 

been confirmed and one lower manto horizon has increased from one to two manto horizons.” 

Figure 4: ABOVE Core photo of a mineralised manto at 147.7m in RDDH-004. 

Importance of Results 

Six drill holes have been drilled at the Humaspunco Prospect to date being RDDH-001, RDDH-002 and RDDH-003 

from platform SRP-01 and RDDH-004, RDDH-010 and RDDH-011 from platform SRP-02 (located 100m SW of SRP-

01) (Figure 2). Assays and detailed logging results for RDDH-001 and RDDH-002 have recently been received. 

Detailed core logging and sampling continues for the other four holes. Although drilling at Humaspunco is in its 

infancy, results are very encouraging.  

“With respect to the modest grades achieved in RDDH-001 and RDDH-002, there are plenty of geological factors 

that influence grade at a localised level.” says Mr Brown, “Such factors may not apply elsewhere at Humaspunco. 

Indeed, I am very encouraged by the bigger picture emerging at this prospect― that of a large network of 

cross cutting mantos, veins and breccias now proven to occur below the surface by our drilling.”  
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Salient Observations: 

• The number of veins and mantos is increasing as more holes are drilled at Humaspunco. 

• Drilling has covered <1% of the Humaspunco Prospect area (Figure 5). 

• Strong visible mineralisation has been identified in the Callancocha Structure (believed to be a 

large feeder zone of metals at Humaspunco). 

• The occurrence of gold at Humaspunco, hitherto unknown, adds considerable prospectivity to the 

prospect and indicates possible proximal hotter forms of mineralisation. 

Drilling will continue at Humaspunco with several high priority targets to be tested next. Additional holes are 

being considered to further test the Callancocha Structure. Up to this point, the E-W HV-series of veins have been 

the focus of drilling. Upcoming drilling is planned to focus on NS veins and manto horizons in the vicinity of some 

of the larger old workings at the prospect. 

Figure 5: ABOVE A satellite image of Humaspunco showing the extent of 
Humaspunco Hill, approximately 1,200m wide in a NW-SE direction and 80om 
wide in a NE-SW direction. Mineralisation at Humaspunco is known in outcrop 
around the perimeter of the hill. Ten Melbourne Cricket Grounds (field and 
stadium) fit into this area. The coverage of RDDH-001 and RDDH-002 is 
projected to the surface. INSERT: The MCG is the largest stadium in the 
southern hemisphere.  
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Table 2:  Zn, Ag, Pb, Cu Assay Results for RDDH-001 
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SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004496 7.00 7.70 0.70 10600 1.06 15.4 1139 0.11 232.8

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004497 12.80 13.30 0.50 1273.3 0.13 16.6 3236 0.32 88.7

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004498 26.50 27.00 0.50 12800 1.28 2.6 1714 0.17 36.7

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004499 28.10 29.10 1.00 1591.9 0.16 0.8 535 0.05 15.6

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004501 29.10 29.70 0.60 1135.9 0.11 1.1 863 0.09 14.2

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004502 29.70 30.70 1.00 20100 2.01 46.5 3937 0.39 555.5

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004503 30.70 31.70 1.00 15000 1.50 31.6 8232 0.82 400.3

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004504 31.70 32.50 0.80 13900 1.39 21.2 6819 0.68 291.2

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004505 32.50 33.50 1.00 2145.8 0.21 1.4 540 0.05 18.6

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004506 48.80 49.70 0.90 15100 1.51 26.9 4033 0.40 150

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004507 49.70 50.50 0.80 1410 0.14 1.3 414 0.04 23.7

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004508 51.60 52.40 0.80 7498 0.75 3.9 2998 0.30 24.6

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004509 52.40 53.00 0.60 683.4 0.07 0.9 400 0.04 12.5

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004511 53.00 54.00 1.00 1025.6 0.10 2 1821 0.18 19.9

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004512 54.00 55.00 1.00 3369.8 0.34 64.8 33800 3.38 256.2

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004513 55.00 55.70 0.70 6745.7 0.67 60.6 54000 5.40 269.2

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004514 61.00 61.80 0.80 1310.6 0.13 7.3 420 0.04 128.5

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004515 64.70 65.40 0.70 12300 1.23 5.1 1831 0.18 66.5

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004516 97.50 98.05 0.55 2494.1 0.25 1.4 587 0.06 19.5

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004517 101.80 102.70 0.90 1291.4 0.13 11.8 3797 0.38 176.7

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004518 160.45 160.90 0.45 858.7 0.09 1 451 0.05 12.9

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004519 160.90 161.35 0.45 2239.6 0.22 156 80500 8.05 1216.1

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004521 169.88 170.15 0.27 499.1 0.05 0.6 404 0.04 9.8

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004522 170.15 171.15 1.00 2879.8 0.29 1.9 1249 0.12 17

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004523 176.95 177.40 0.45 339.7 0.03 0.1 228 0.02 12

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004524 234.14 234.90 0.76 2595.1 0.26 1.7 1028 0.10 25.1

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004525 234.90 235.26 0.36 1407 0.14 0.9 593 0.06 9

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004526 235.26 236.06 0.80 834.1 0.08 0.5 247 0.02 12.6

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004527 256.25 257.23 0.98 168.1 0.02 0.1 44 0.00 5.7

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004528 257.23 257.80 0.57 736.6 0.07 0.4 262 0.03 6.3

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004529 257.80 258.20 0.40 9307 0.93 1.5 620 0.06 16.1

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004531 258.20 258.60 0.40 895.9 0.09 0.1 171 0.02 5.8

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004532 306.30 307.30 1.00 997.2 0.10 0.8 424 0.04 7.3

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004533 307.30 308.30 1.00 1293.2 0.13 0.5 202 0.02 11.3

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004534 308.30 309.00 0.70 902.9 0.09 0.4 251 0.03 8.2

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004535 314.40 315.00 0.60 2387.7 0.24 1.2 469 0.05 11.6

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004536 315.00 316.00 1.00 1489.3 0.15 0.9 256 0.03 11.5

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004537 316.00 316.30 0.30 3219 0.32 1.3 715 0.07 14

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004538 317.60 318.00 0.40 695.6 0.07 0.5 129 0.01 6.6

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004539 318.00 319.00 1.00 642.6 0.06 0.7 267 0.03 8.6

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004541 319.00 319.65 0.65 1658 0.17 1 600 0.06 11.5

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004542 319.65 320.50 0.85 646.6 0.06 0.6 199 0.02 8.9

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004543 320.50 321.00 0.50 10400 1.04 0.8 292 0.03 10.9

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004544 322.70 323.10 0.40 1899.8 0.19 0.7 239 0.02 10.9

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004545 339.25 339.75 0.50 1669 0.17 0.8 355 0.04 10

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004546 342.30 342.90 0.60 5342 0.53 13.5 12200 1.22 64.3

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004547 344.90 345.50 0.60 5429 0.54 12.3 655 0.07 36.1

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004548 345.50 346.40 0.90 3036 0.30 1.8 591 0.06 20.2

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004549 346.40 346.90 0.50 1252 0.13 0.9 228 0.02 13.8

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004551 354.00 354.30 0.30 712.7 0.07 0.6 120 0.01 13.5

SRP-01 RDDH-001 DD-004552 356.90 357.60 0.70 330.1 0.03 0.1 136 0.01 10.8

Cu (ppm)From

(m)

To

(m)

Drill Hole
Sample 

Number
Zn (ppm) Zn (%) Ag (ppm)

Platform 

Number

Down Hole Intersection

Interval 

(m)

Pb (ppm) Pb (%)
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Table 3:  Zn, Ag, Pb, Cu, Au Assay Results for RDDH-002 
 

  

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004553 8.00 8.90 0.90 2508.5 0.25 0.8 273 0.03 21.6 7

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004554 8.90 9.45 0.55 9288.2 0.93 20 26000 2.60 85.3 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004555 9.45 10.34 0.89 264.2 0.03 0.5 218 0.02 7.7 6

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004556 10.34 11.00 0.66 904.9 0.09 1.2 1078 0.11 14.7 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004557 11.00 11.30 0.30 314.1 0.03 0.7 445 0.04 8 8

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004558 11.30 11.60 0.30 868.6 0.09 0.4 368 0.04 4.8 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004559 11.60 12.65 1.05 335 0.03 0.4 323 0.03 6.9 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004561 12.65 13.30 0.65 620.3 0.06 1.7 523 0.05 30 14

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004562 13.30 13.90 0.60 287.4 0.03 0.2 85 0.01 8.8 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004563 13.90 15.00 1.10 445.4 0.04 0.3 105 0.01 6.8 14

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004564 15.00 16.05 1.05 319.7 0.03 0.6 299 0.03 7.1 15

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004565 16.05 17.05 1.00 1426.5 0.14 0.4 213 0.02 6.5 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004566 17.05 17.85 0.80 299.3 0.03 0.1 231 0.02 4.2 8

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004567 17.85 18.40 0.55 271.4 0.03 0.2 70 0.01 4.2 10

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004568 18.40 19.30 0.90 249.4 0.02 0.1 61 0.01 5.8 7

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004569 30.45 31.55 1.10 260.2 0.03 0.1 71 0.01 5.7 8

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004571 31.55 32.45 0.90 554.6 0.06 0.4 109 0.01 10 10

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004572 32.45 33.40 0.95 389.2 0.04 0.1 151 0.02 7.5 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004573 33.40 34.13 0.73 472.6 0.05 0.2 157 0.02 5.3 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004574 34.13 35.00 0.87 583.4 0.06 0.1 128 0.01 6 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004575 35.00 35.40 0.40 665.6 0.07 0.4 172 0.02 7.4 7

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004576 35.40 36.50 1.10 239.5 0.02 0.7 432 0.04 4.7 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004577 36.50 37.60 1.10 581.4 0.06 0.4 167 0.02 5.5 6

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004578 37.60 38.45 0.85 455.5 0.05 0.1 94 0.01 5 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004579 38.45 39.35 0.90 329.9 0.03 0.1 70 0.01 5.9 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004581 39.35 40.15 0.80 307 0.03 0.1 45 0.00 6.5 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004582 40.15 40.60 0.45 273.1 0.03 0.1 80 0.01 5.6 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004583 40.60 41.40 0.80 167.3 0.02 0.1 50 0.01 6.7 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004584 41.40 42.10 0.70 307.3 0.03 0.1 76 0.01 5.4 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004585 42.10 42.95 0.85 126.8 0.01 0.1 55 0.01 4.4 7

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004586 42.95 43.80 0.85 372.2 0.04 0.3 134 0.01 4.7 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004587 43.80 44.85 1.05 194.8 0.02 0.1 43 0.00 4.9 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004588 44.85 45.85 1.00 450.5 0.05 0.3 20 0.00 4.9 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004589 45.85 46.45 0.60 257.8 0.03 0.2 122 0.01 8.1 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004591 46.45 47.00 0.55 370.4 0.04 0.2 62 0.01 10.6 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004592 47.00 47.90 0.90 146 0.01 0.1 28 0.00 4.5 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004593 47.90 48.90 1.00 39.2 0.00 0.1 26 0.00 5.2 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004594 48.90 49.40 0.50 243.4 0.02 0.1 26 0.00 8.5 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004595 49.40 49.90 0.50 58.2 0.01 0.2 24 0.00 7.8 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004596 49.90 50.55 0.65 95.4 0.01 0.1 27 0.00 6.1 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004597 50.55 51.65 1.10 86.9 0.01 0.1 31 0.00 6.2 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004598 51.65 52.40 0.75 69.6 0.01 0.1 26 0.00 7.2 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004599 52.40 53.00 0.60 181.5 0.02 0.2 43 0.00 4.8 2.5

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004601 53.00 53.65 0.65 838 0.08 0.3 147 0.01 9.9 7

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004602 53.65 54.35 0.70 1600.3 0.16 4.2 1995 0.20 39.6 42

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004603 54.35 55.05 0.70 17500 1.75 57.8 43600 4.36 146.8 166

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004604 55.05 56.05 1.00 19000 1.90 65.2 20800 2.08 451 196

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004605 56.05 57.05 1.00 262.4 0.03 0.5 73 0.01 11.3 18

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004606 57.05 57.75 0.70 369.1 0.04 0.3 133 0.01 10.4 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004607 57.75 58.70 0.95 445.4 0.04 0.4 67 0.01 13.5 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004608 58.70 59.45 0.75 319.7 0.03 0.3 76 0.01 11.8 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004609 59.45 59.95 0.50 9355.3 0.94 78.1 1699 0.17 673.7 44

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004611 59.95 60.50 0.55 1315.9 0.13 1.1 134 0.01 27.2 16

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004612 60.50 60.90 0.40 1162.1 0.12 0.8 181 0.02 14.7 12

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004613 60.90 61.40 0.50 1027.8 0.10 1.8 495 0.05 13.5 10

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004614 61.40 62.40 1.00 788.1 0.08 1 202 0.02 15.6 6

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004615 62.40 63.00 0.60 897.9 0.09 0.7 135 0.01 14.3 13

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004616 63.00 63.50 0.50 720.1 0.07 0.5 123 0.01 19.7 8

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004617 63.50 64.50 1.00 5560 0.56 0.9 301 0.03 33.2 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004618 64.50 65.00 0.50 859.3 0.09 0.5 93 0.01 12.7 9

Drill Hole Zn (ppm) Zn (%)
Platform 

Number From (m) To (m)
Interval 

(m)

Down Hole Intersection
Sample 

Number
Ag (ppm) Pb (ppm) Pb (%) Cu (ppm) Au (ppb)
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Table 3:  Zn, Ag, Pb, Cu, Au Assay Results for RDDH-002 cont… 
 

  

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004619 65.00 65.60 0.60 6244.4 0.62 1.1 438 0.04 37 10

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004621 65.60 66.50 0.90 11300 1.13 2.8 1690 0.17 106.4 27

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004622 66.50 67.70 1.20 5895.5 0.59 3.5 1441 0.14 139.9 48

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004623 67.70 68.70 1.00 3386.9 0.34 37.2 1173 0.12 474.7 86

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004624 68.70 69.75 1.05 3213.4 0.32 12 3631 0.36 136.2 21

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004625 69.75 70.70 0.95 1500.6 0.15 2.6 964 0.10 33.7 13

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004626 70.70 71.35 0.65 2062.2 0.21 1.2 448 0.04 16.2 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004627 71.35 72.05 0.70 1049.4 0.10 2 1062 0.11 19.8 14

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004628 72.05 72.95 0.90 1116 0.11 1.8 746 0.07 30 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004629 72.95 73.80 0.85 1378.2 0.14 1 337 0.03 15.3 14

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004631 73.80 74.25 0.45 849.5 0.08 0.5 118 0.01 24.4 19

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004632 74.25 75.10 0.85 374.6 0.04 0.5 235 0.02 14 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004633 75.10 75.70 0.60 415.4 0.04 5.1 2297 0.23 85.2 10

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004634 75.70 76.20 0.50 416.8 0.04 1.1 242 0.02 14.7 11

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004635 76.20 76.70 0.50 391.9 0.04 0.6 123 0.01 14.4 8

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004636 90.65 91.30 0.65 282.8 0.03 0.3 26 0.00 8 8

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004637 91.30 91.90 0.60 491.5 0.05 0.1 56 0.01 10.2 16

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004638 119.60 120.30 0.70 767.9 0.08 1.1 240 0.02 17.4 10

SRP-01 RDDH-002 DD-004639 120.30 121.35 1.05 887.3 0.09 2.2 602 0.06 31.9 14

